Polish Journal of Microbiology
2018,  Vol. 67,  No 2,  191–201
DOI: 10.21307/pjm-2018-022
ORIGINAL PAPER
* Corresponding author: P. Ferianc, Institute of Molecular Biology of the Slovak Academy of Sciences, Bratislava, Slovakia; e-mail:
Introduction
Bacterial communities are known to reflect their

gdhA-R 5’ TCGATGCCGAGATTGCG 3’
 on chromosome in the Ralstonia picketii 12D [CP001644]
  numbering system; This work
 5’ GAAGTCATCATGACCGTTCTG gyrB gene primers, positions 91–104 and 495–509 amino acid
UP1     CA(TC)GC(TCAG)GG(TCAG)GG residues (the numbering corresponds to that of the E. coli K12
     (TCAG)AA(AG)TT(TC)GA 3’ protein [(GYRB_ECOLI in the SWISS-PROT database)])
 5’ AGCAGGGTACGGATGTGCGAG (Yamamoto and Harayama, 1995)
UP2r     CC(AG)TC(TCAG)AC(AG)TC(TC
     AG)GC(AG)TC(TCAG)GTCAT 3’
UP-1S
 5’ GAAGTCATCATGACCGTTCT
     GCA 3’
UP-2Sr
 5’ AGCAGGGTACGGATGTGCG
     AGCC 3’
Table I
Primer sets used in this study.
a Numbers in parenthesis indicate the GenBank accession number.
Probes Sequence Descriptiona
Remenár M. et al. 2194
(LabCycler, Goettingen, Germany) with the follow-
ing cycling conditions: 2 min of denaturation at 95°C,
35 cyc les of 20 s at 95°C, 30 s at 53°C (16S rRNA) or
58°C (gyrB), 1 min 40 s (both, 16S rRNA and gyrB) at
68°C, and a final cycle of extension at 68°C for 10 min.
PCR products were separated by electrophoresis in
a 1% (w/v) agarose gel (Merck, Germany) and stained
with GelRed Nucleic Acid Gel Stain (Biotium, USA).
DNA bands, approximately 1,500 or 1,200 bp in size
for the 16S rRNA and gyrB genes respectively, were
excised and purified using the QIAquick Gel Extrac-
tion Kit (Qiagen, Hilden, Germany) according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.
Detection of complete nccA-like gene and its sequ-
encing strategy. DNA extracted from bacterium MR-
CH-I2 was used in PCRs with subsequent primer sets:
  i) nccA-like gene fragment amplification with nccA9F
and nccA2875R primers located in early and termi-
nal parts of the gene, respectively (Table I);
 ii) amplification of beginning of nccA-like gene with
nccA1244F and nccA1244R primers located before
the gene and in known early part of the gene, respec-
tively (Table I);
iii) amplification of terminal part of nccA-like gene with
nccA642F and nccA642R primers located in ear-
lier known terminal part and outside of the gene,
respectively (Table I);
iv) amplification of middle part of nccA-like gene with
nccA923F and nccA923R primers located in earlier
known early and terminal parts of the gene, respec-
tively (Table I).
Each 50 μl reaction mixture contained 1 μl (10 ng)
of the DNA template, 5.0 μl 10 × Taq buffer (Qiagen,
Hilden, Germany), 2.5 U Taq DNA polymerase (Hot-
Star; Qiagen, Hilden, Germany), 1.5 mM MgCl2, 400 nM
of each dNTP and 0.5 μM of each primer. PCRs were
performed in a thermal cycler (LabCycler, Goet tingen,
Germany) with the following cycling conditions:
15 min of denaturation at 95°C, 35 cycles of 1 min at
95°C, 1 min at 55°C (i), 58°C (ii), 57°C (iii) or 56°C (iv),
5 min 40 s (i), 2 min 36 s (ii), 1 min 20 s (iii) or 1 min
50 s (iv) at 72°C, and a final cycle of extension at 72°C
for 8 min. PCR products were separated by electropho-
resis in a 1% (w/v) agarose gel (Merck, Germany) and
stained with GelRed Nucleic Acid Gel Stain (Biotium,
USA). DNA bands, approximately 2,866, 1,244, 642 or
923 bp in size for i) – iv) gene fragments respectively,